and/or makes Electronic Information and/or Electronic Documents accessible 

which contain insults and/or defamation as referred to in Article 27 paragraph 

(3) shall be subject to imprisonment for a maximum of 4 (four) years and/or a 

fine of a maximum IDR. 750,000,000.00 (seven hundred and fifty million 

rupiahs). 

(4) Everyone who intentionally and without rights distributes and/or transmits 

and/or makes Electronic Information and/or Electronic Documents accessible 

which has extortion and/or threats as referred to in Article 27 paragraph (4)

[...]

Any Person who intentionally and without right sends Electronic Information 

and/or Electronic Documents containing threats of violence or intimidation aimed at 

personally as referred to in Article 29 shall be subject to imprisonment for a maximum 

of 4 (four) years and/or a fine of a maximum of IDR. 750,000,000.00 (seven hundred 

and fifty million rupiahs). 

Article 46 

(1) Everyone who fulfills the elements referred to in Article 30 paragraph (1) shall 

be subject to imprisonment for a maximum of 6 (six) years and/or a maximum 

fine of IDR. 600,000,000.00 (six hundred million rupiah).

[...]

be subject to imprisonment for a maximum of 10 (ten) years and/or a maximum fine 

of IDR. 10,000,000,000.00 (ten billion rupiahs). 

Article 51 

(1) Everyone who fulfills the elements referred to in Article 35 shall be subject to 

imprisonment for a maximum of 12 (twelve) years and/or a maximum fine of 

IDR. 12,000,000,000.00 (twelve billion rupiahs). 

(2) Everyone who fulfills the elements referred to in Article 36 shall be subject to 

imprisonment for a maximum of 12 (twelve) years and/or a maximum fine of 

IDR. 12,000,000,000.00 (twelve billion rupiahs).  

Article 52 

(1) In the event that the crime referred to in Article 27 paragraph (1) relates to 

decency or sexual exploitation of children, a weight of one third of the principal 

sentence is imposed. 

(2) In the event that the acts referred to in Article 30 to Article 37 are directed